



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 12-0130

JAMES P. CAMPBELL,
Defendant below, Petitioner,

V.)

GLEN POE,
Plaintiff below, Respondent.

Appeal from a final order
of the Circuit Court of Jefferson County (08-C-
223)

Petitioner's Brief

Petitioner: **James P. Campbell, Esquire**
W.V. Bar No. 609
Campbell Flannery, P.C.
1602 Village Market Boulevard
Suite 220
Leesburg, Virginia 20175
(703) 771-8344 / Telephone
(703) 777-1485 / Facsimile
JCampbell@campbellflannery.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 12

V. ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. Standard of Review..... 13

 B. The Circuit Court erred in ruling in favor of Poe’s Motion for Summary Judgment to enforce the promissory note guarantee when Poe failed to establish a validly executed promissory note at trial and questions of fact were in dispute as to the existence of a properly executed promissory note. 15

 C. The Circuit Court committed reversible error by granting Poe’s oral Motion for Summary Judgment without prior notice to the Petitioner. 17

 D. The Circuit Court erred in failing to grant Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment on the guarantee claim..... 18

 E. The Circuit Court erred by denying Petitioner’s Motion to Alter or Amend because the Circuit Court did not apply this Court’s test for judicial estoppel. ... 22

 F. The Circuit Court improperly dismissed the remaining claims without prejudice pending the outcome of this Appeal. 25

 G. The Honorable David Sanders of the Circuit Court demonstrated bias against the Petitioner and Foster and should have been disqualified..... 25

VI. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986) 13, 14

Campbell v. Campbell, 843 N.Y.S.2d 471 (N.Y. 2007) 20

Cremeans v. Goad, 158 W.Va. 192, 210 S.E.2d 169 (1974)..... 18

Ente v. Merry, 443 N.E.2d 1323 (Mass.App. 1982) 19, 20

Harless v. First National Bank, 289 S.E.2d 692 (1982)..... 11, 26

Heartland, LLC v. McIntosh Racing Stable, LLC, 219 W.Va. 140, 632 S.E.2d 296 (2006) 15, 19

Loyola Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Fickling, 783 F.Supp. 620 (M.D. Ga. 1992) 20

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475. U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348, 89 L.Ed.2d 538 (1986) 14

Milton Bradley Co. v. Moore, 92 W.Va. 77, 112 S.E. 236 (1922) 15, 18

Painter v. Peavy, 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994) 13, 14

Southside Brick Works v. Anderson, 147 Va. 566, 137 S.E. 371 (1927)..... 19

State ex rel. Ward v. Hill, 200 W.Va. 270, 489 S.E.2d 24 (1997)..... 18

TranSouth Financial Corp. v. Rooks, 269 Ga.App. 321, 604 S.E.2d 562 (Ga.App. 2004).. 21

Truman v. Auxler, 220 W.Va. 358, 647 S.E.2d 794 (2007)..... 18

United Bank, Inc. v. Blosser, 218 W.Va.378, 624 S.E.2d 815 (2005)..... 13

Wellington Power Corp. v. CAN Sur. Corp., 217 W.Va. 33, 614 S.E.2d 680 (2005).... 15, 19

West Virginia Dept. of Transp., Div. Of Highways v. Robertson, 217 W.Va. 497, 618 S.E.2d 506 (2005)..... 22, 24

Wickland v. American Travellers Life Insurance Company, 204 W. Va. 430, 513 S.E.2d 657 (1998) 13

Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc., 194 W.Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995) 13, 14

Statutes

Va.Code §11-2 19

Rules

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 14

W.Va.R.Evid. 1002 21

PETITIONER'S BRIEF PURSUANT TO RULE 10
